

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA**

FEDERAL DEPOSIT INSURANCE
CORPORATION,

Plaintiff,

v.

BANK OF AMERICA, N.A.

Defendant.

Case No. 1:17-cv-36-EGS

**DEFENDANT'S MOTION TO DISMISS PLAINTIFF'S
AMENDED COMPLAINT IN PART OR STRIKE IN PART**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
MOTION.....	1
BACKGROUND	3
A. Federal Law Requires Deposit-Insurance Assessments For Highly Complex Institutions And Provides Rules For Disputes Over Those Assessments	3
B. Procedural History	6
ARGUMENT.....	6
I. The FDIC’s Unjust Enrichment Claim Must Be Dismissed.....	7
A. The FDIC, If Entitled To Recover At All, Has An Adequate Legal Remedy Under Section 1817(g).....	8
B. Section 1817(g) Is Not Inadequate Simply Because The FDIC’s New Claims Are Time-Barred.....	11
C. The FDIC’s Unjust Enrichment Claim Should Be Dismissed Because It Does Not Seek To Recover A Benefit Conferred On BANA.....	12
II. The FDIC’s New Claims For Underpaid Assessments For The Second Quarter Of 2012 Through The First Quarter Of 2013 Are Time-Barred	14
A. Section 1817(g) Contains A Three-Year Limitations Period.....	14
B. Section 1817(g)’s Three-Year Limitations Period Governs Any Unjust Enrichment Claim	17
CONCLUSION.....	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

4934, Inc. v. District of Columbia Dep’t of Emp’t Servs.,
605 A.2d 50 (D.C. 1992)7

Am. Honda Motor Co. v. Motorcycle Info. Network, Inc.,
390 F. Supp. 2d 1170 (M.D. Fla. 2005).....9

In re APA Assessment Fee Litig.,
766 F.3d 39 (D.C. Cir. 2014).....8, 11

Ashcroft v. Iqbal,
556 U.S. 662 (2009).....6, 7, 16

Bell Atl. Corp. v. Twombly,
550 U.S. 544 (2007).....6

Bongat v. Fairview Nursing Care Ctr., Inc.,
341 F. Supp. 2d 181 (E.D.N.Y. 2004)8, 9

Bregman v. Perles,
747 F.3d 873 (D.C. Cir. 2014).....14, 17

* *Brumbelow v. Law Offices of Bennett & Deloney, P.C.*,
372 F. Supp. 2d 615 (D. Utah 2005).....10

Carrero v. LVNV Funding, LLC,
No. 11-62439-CIV, 2014 WL 6433214 (S.D. Fla. Oct. 27, 2014)9

Cope v. Anderson,
331 U.S. 461 (1947).....12

Cummins Law Office, P.A. v. Norman Graphic Printing Co.,
826 F. Supp. 2d 1127 (D. Minn. 2011).....9, 10

FDIC v. Bates,
838 F. Supp. 1216 (N.D. Ohio 1993).....18

FMC Corp. v. Holliday,
498 U.S. 52 (1990).....17

* *Ga. Dep’t of Cmty. Health v. U.S. Dep’t of Health & Human Servs.*,
79 F. Supp. 3d 269 (D.D.C. 2015).....8, 9

Gilbert v. City of Cambridge,
932 F.2d 51 (1st Cir. 1991).....18, 19

United States ex rel. Grenadyor v. Ukrainian Vill. Pharmacy, Inc.,
772 F.3d 1102 (7th Cir. 2014)16

Hettinga v. United States,
677 F.3d 471 (D.C. Cir. 2012).....7

United States ex rel. Landis v. Tailwind Sports Corp.,
 No. 1:10-CV-00976 (CRC), 2017 WL 573470 (D.D.C. Feb. 13, 2017)7

Major v. Plumbers Local Union No. 5,
 370 F. Supp. 2d 118 (D.D.C. 2005)19

United States ex rel. Modern Elec., Inc. v. Ideal Elec. Sec. Co.,
 81 F.3d 240 (D.C. Cir. 1996)7

Morales v. Trans World Airlines, Inc.,
 504 U.S. 374 (1992)9

* *Nguyen v. Nissan N. Am., Inc.*,
 No. 16-CV-05591, 2017 WL 1330602 (N.D. Cal. Apr. 11, 2017)9, 11

* *Norwest Bank Minn. Nat’l Ass’n v. FDIC*,
 312 F.3d 447 (D.C. Cir. 2002)17, 18

In re Porsche Cars N. Am., Inc.,
 880 F. Supp. 2d 801 (S.D. Ohio 2012)9

* *Rapaport v. U.S. Dep’t of the Treasury*,
 59 F.3d 212 (D.C. Cir. 1995)8, 13

Square 345 Ltd. P’ship v. District of Columbia,
 927 A.2d 1020 (D.C. 2007)9

Terrace v. Thompson,
 263 U.S. 197 (1923)9, 12

Thanos v. District of Columbia,
 109 A.3d 1084 (D.C. 2014)8

* *United States v. Bame*,
 721 F.3d 1025 (8th Cir. 2013)10, 11

United States ex rel. Williams v. Martin-Baker Aircraft Co.,
 389 F.3d 1251 (D.C. Cir. 2004)7

Statutes

* 12 U.S.C. § 18171, 2, 3, 6, 7, 8, 11, 12, 14, 15, 16, 17, 18, 19

28 U.S.C. § 241517, 18

Regulations

12 C.F.R. § 327.33, 15

12 C.F.R. § 327.43

76 Fed. Reg. 10,672 (Feb. 25, 2011)3, 4

79 Fed. Reg. 70,427 (Nov. 26, 2014)5

Rules

Fed. R. Civ. P. 8.....16
Fed. R. Civ. P. 9(b)7, 16
Fed. R. Civ. P. 11(b)(3).....16
Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(6).....1, 6, 7

Treatises

Restatement (Third) of Restitution & Unjust Enrichment (2011)11, 12

Other Authorities

Fed. Deposit Ins. Corp.,
Call Report Amendments & the Statute of Limitations,
(last visited Apr. 18, 2017).15
Fed. Fin. Insts. Examination Council,
*Draft Instructions for Revised Call Report Schedule RC-O – Other Data for
Deposit Insurance and FICO Assessments, for June 2011*
(updated May 2, 2011).....4, 5
Fin. Accounting Standards Bd.,
Accounting Research Bulletin 51: Consolidated Financial Statements
(last visited May 2, 2017)4
